TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM859514

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 7304/0420

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jefferies Finance LLC		12/01/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Eagle Instruments, LLC		
Street Address:	2260 Wendt Street		
City:	Algonquin		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60102		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Panoramic Rental Corp		
Street Address:	2260 Wendt Street		
City:	Algonquin		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60102		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI		
Name:	Promident, LLC		
Street Address:	518 Corporate Way		
Internal Address:	Unit 1		
City:	Valley Cottage		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10989		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK		
Name:	Valudent LLC		
Street Address:	333 Mamaroneck Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 334		
City:	White Plains		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10605		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK		
Name:	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC		
	TRADEMARK		

REEL: 008282 FRAME: 0470

900819798

Street Address: 2260 Wendt Street	
City: Algonquin	
State/Country: ILLINOIS	
Postal Code: 60102	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5476443	PRO THIN
Registration Number:	5424173	ENVISION
Registration Number:	5798171	ECOTEX
Registration Number:	5792459	CLEAR BLUE
Registration Number:	5774349	WELTEX
Registration Number:	5762993	CHALLENGER
Registration Number:	5762991	DASH
Registration Number:	5762984	CLEAR ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	2191940	WELTEX
Registration Number:	6240466	SPLATTER GUARD
Registration Number:	5637951	ZOOBY
Registration Number:	5538222	YOUNG VARNISH PEN
Registration Number:	5352341	VARNISH PEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Rob Soneson
Address Line 1: 300 N LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15532-12
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Soneson
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Young Innovations - First Lien Trademark Release (7304-0420)#page1.tif source=Young Innovations - First Lien Trademark Release (7304-0420)#page2.tif source=Young Innovations - First Lien Trademark Release (7304-0420)#page3.tif source=Young Innovations - First Lien Trademark Release (7304-0420)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008282 FRAME: 0471

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of December 1, 2023 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by Jefferies Finance LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2017, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7304/0420;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008282 FRAME: 0472 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent

By: Peter Cucchiara

Name:

Peter Cucchiara

Senior Vice President

Title:

REEL: 008282 FRAME: 0473

GRANTORS:

AMERICAN EAGLE INSTRUMENTS, LLC PANORAMIC RENTAL CORP. PROMIDENT, LLC VALUDENT LLC YOUNG DENTAL MANUFACTURING I, LLC

[Young Innovations – Signature Page to Trademark Release (7304/0420)]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008282 FRAME: 0474

SCHEDULE I

to

Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded May 24, 2021

at

Reel 7304, Frame 0420

	Owner	Trademark	Appl. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
1.	American Eagle Instruments, LLC	PRO THIN	87271819	5476443
			12/16/2016	05/22/2018
2.	Panoramic Rental Corp.	ENVISION	87094357	5424173
			07/06/2016	03/13/2018
3.	Promident, LLC	ECOTEX	88161548	5798171
			10/19/2018	07/09/2019
4.	Promident, LLC	CLEAR BLUE	88161566	5792459
			10/19/2018	07/02/2019
5.	Promident, LLC	WELTEX	88161553	5774349
			10/19/2018	06/11/2019
6.	Promident, LLC	CHALLENGER	88161666	5762993
	,		10/19/2018	05/28/2019
7.	Promident, LLC	DASH	88161645	5762991
			10/19/2018	05/28/2019
8.	Promident, LLC	CLEAR ADVANTAGE	88161583	5762984
			10/19/2018	05/28/2019
9.	ValuDent LLC	WELTEX	75259059	2191940
			03/18/1997	09/29/1998
10.	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC	SPLATTER GUARD	88389716	6240466
			04/17/2019	01/05/2021
11.	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC	ZOOBY	87920274	5637951
			05/14/2018	12/25/2018
12.	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC	YOUNG VARNISH PEN	87346915	5538222
			02/23/2017	08/14/2018
13.	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC	VARNISH PEN	87346906	5352341
			02/23/2017	12/05/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 008282 FRAME: 0475

RECORDED: 12/07/2023